Dietrich School District #314
“Educate Empower and Prepare”
April 10, 2023
Regular School Board Meeting Agenda
6:30 p.m.

Dietrich Schools Board Room
Mission: We exist to Educate, Empower, and Prepare students for a productive life.
Vision: Maintain a culture where Respect, Integrity, and Perseverance are cultivated. Operate a safe and
welcoming school. Where each student is challenged to achieve excellence in Preparation for College,
Career and a Productive Life.

Agenda

1. Call to Order
a. Pledge of Allegiance
b. Vision and Mission
2. Consent Agenda

a. Approval of Minutes March 13, 2023

b. Approval of Accounts Payable, AP 2

c. Approval of Encumbrance Reporl

d. Approval of Student Body Balance Sheet
e. Personnel

Action Item: Approve/Deny Consent Agenda

3. Public Input: The board values patron input. Any patron who would like to speak at a
board meeting regarding a complaint about the district should have followed district
policy on chain of command. The chain of command is as follows 1. Teacher or staff 2.
Principal or Supervisor 3. Director or Administrator 4. Superintendent 5. Board.

4. Team Lead Presentations
a. Llementary
b. Secondary
5. Superintendent Report
a. Legislative Update
b. Final Evaluations
¢. Attendance
d. Upcoming Dates
e. Maintenance Report
6. Dean ol Students Report
a. Discipline
b. Grade Reports
c. Testing
d. Athletic Report
7. Finance
a. ESSER Funds Update Action
i.  ESSER Account
b. Budget Update
i.  Budget Hearing Date Action
8. Board Business
a. Teacher Incentives Action
i.  Community meeting
b. Graduation Update

9. Policy
a. lIstreading
i 3530
10. Future Agenda Items:
a. Regular Meeting -May 8 at 6:30 PM
b. Community Meeting
¢. Board Training?
11. Adjournment Action

Board of Trustees Superintendent of Schools Business Manager/Board Clerk/ Treasurer
Rick Bingham, Chairman/ Starr Olsen, Vice Chair Stefanie Shaw Dalonna Hurd
Perry VanTassell/Ben Hoskisson/Valerie Varadi



Dietrich School District #314

D R A F T Board of Trustees Regular Board Meeting

March 13, 2023

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 P.M. by Chairman Rick Bingham. The Board Members present
were Starr Olsen, Ben Hoskisson and Valerie Varadi. Superintendent Stefanie Shaw, Maintenance
Supervisor Ryan Dilworth and Business Manager/Clerk Dalonna Hurd were also present. Jessica
Whisenhunt, Heather Torgerson, Billie Sneddon, Collette Robertson and Mindy Robertson were also in
attendance.

Agend: roval
® Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Valerie Varadi seconded the
motion. Vote was unanimous in favor.

Team Lead Presentations
¢ The Elementary Team Lead presentation was presented as read. Jessica Whisenhunt gave an
overview of what is happening in the secondary classes. Highlights included FFA week and the
Ag Olympics, and the IMAL (Music) State Conference she attended. Some discussion was held
on what the board would like to see from the teachers who present. The board would like brief
bullet points as to what is happening in the classes and then when presented choose an area to
expand details and focus on.

Superintendent Report
Presented as written with the following points:

e Instructional Rounds
Legislative update
Recruiting

Staff Recognition
Attendance
Upcoming Dates
Maintenance report

Dean of Students Report

Presented as written with the following points:
e Discipline

Grade Reports

Tardies

Testing

Athletic Report

ESSER FUNDS
e Update — The request for bids for the Fire suppression line replacement has been published in the
paper. Bids are due in by March 28, 2023. We have had some calls regarding project details but
have not received any bids to date.

Budget Timeline
® DPresented as read



e Dalonna Hurd and Stefanic Shaw will gather information on levy rates and Ryan Dilworth will
work on some plans for housing options, including single family housing, duplexes and 4-plex
plans and cost estimates. A date for a community meeting will be set at the April meeting.

e Discussion on teacher incentive and recruitment options. Rick Bingham presented an idea to offer
a $20,000 bonus to be paid out over 5 years to new hires. Starr Olsen would like to continue
checking on the housing option and move forward with a community meeting. Stefanie checked
with Richfield and Shoshone Schools and feels we are offering a competitive salary for our area.
Richfield does offer a $2500 bonus to Math and Science teachers for hard to fill positions. The
consensus is that we need to move forward with the community meeting and gather their input on
the housing option and poll the community for other ideas they may have.

Student Council Dance Policy

® Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the dance policy. Starr Olsen seconded the motion.
Vote was unanimous in favor.

2023-2024 District Calendar 2nd Reading
e Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the 2023-2024 District calendar. Valerie Varadi

seconded the motion. Vote was unanimous in favor.

Graduation
e Stefanie gave an update on graduation plans. The senior class is looking for a speaker if
anyone has any ideas.

Staff Retirement
e As of now, we have one person planning to retire this year.

The board took a brief recess from 7:37 PM to 7:39 PM.

Ex i ion

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to go into executive session as per Idaho code 74-206(1) subsection (b): To
consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a
public office, employee, staff member or individual agent or public-school student;

Starr Olsen seconded the motion. The roll call vote went as follows: Valerie, yes; Ben, yes; Starr, yes and
Rick, yes. The board went into executive at 7:40 p.m.

Discussion was held on the Superintendent’s evaluation.

The board came out of executive session at 8:07 p.m.

Superintendent E i ontract

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the evaluation of the Superintendent. Starr Olsen seconded the
motion. Vote was unanimous in favor. Valerie Varadi made a motion to offer Stefanie Shaw a three-year
(3) rolling contract with a 3% increase each year subject to that year’s evaluation. Ben Hoskisson
seconded the motion. Vote was unanimous in favor.

Policy
e Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the revisions to Policies 4105 and 4105F. Motion was
seconded by Starr Olsen. Vote was unanimous in favor.

Future Agenda Items




e Next regular meeting is scheduled for April 10, 2023 at 6:30 PM in the Boardroom.

Adjournment
® Chairman Rick Bingham adjourned the meeting at 8:11 PM.

The board work session on open meeting law was cancelled.



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314
(VEND RNG; 000000-22ZZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-04/30/23; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1

VEND #

ACCOUNT

04/06/23 PRINT: 04/06/23 3:54:46 PM PAGE

1

DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC DP MO-YR AMOUNT

000001  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006295 4.6.23 lce Cream Bars for Math Incentlve Awards 1 N 04-2023 16.00
*SUB.TOTAL: Dietrich High School 15.00

0nnQo3 254-621410-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006294 12688 Wht Duct Tape for HVAC Project 1 N 04-2023 2598
03 100-515410-000-000-0 000000 04/08/23 006293 12696 Band saw blades 1 N 04-2023 14,99
**SUB-TOTAL: G&H Ace Hardware 40.97

000005  100-661350-000-000-0 000000 03/20/23 005903 208-886-9891744B 2022-2023 Fax line 1 N 03-2023 101.66
**SUB-TOTAL: CenturyLInk 101.66

000006  100-641410-000-000-0 000000 03/30/23 006275 1046610 Student Record Files 1 N 03-2023 49.75
000006 100-641410-000-000-0 000000 03/30/23 006275 1046610 Freight 1 N 03-2023 13.39
**SUB-TOTAL: Caxton Printers LTD 63,14

000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006277 2023BORDEN 1.261 waler shares for Borden Water 1 N 03-2023 32.47
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005838 © 2022-2023 Gym & Public 1 N 03-2023 196.82
000007  100-661330-002-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005838 3 2022-2023 Bus Barn 1 N 03-2023 69.27
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005838 60 2022-2023 S Duplex 447 N Park 1 N 03-2023 69.27
000007 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005838 61 2022-2023 N Duplex 463 N Park 1 N 03-2023 69.27
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005838 59 2022-2023 Gray Corner House 431 NPark 1 N 03-2023 69.27
**SUB-TOTAL: Cily of Dietrich 506.37

000008  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005883 27699116 2022-2023 Food Supplles 1 N 04-2023 928.76
000008  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005883 27660828 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 04-2023 891.06
“*SUB-TOTAL: Shamrock Foods (FSA) 1,819.82

000013 254-621410-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006259 1071628 Rolls MC Lite Electrical Wire 1 N 03-2023 332.00
000013  254-621410-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006259 1071628 Tubing Bender/flaring tool 1 N 03-2023 48.67
000013  100-864410-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006259 1071628 Rigid ' Toilet Auger 1 N 03-2023 67.47
000013 254-621410-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006244 1023406 1" drainage pipe for units 1 N 03-2023 106.08
000013  254-621410-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006244 1023406 Masterflash boot for HVAC 1 N 03-2023 86.94
000013  100-681420-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006244 1023406 Batteries AA 1 N 03-2023 17.87
000013  100-681420-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006244 1023406 Batteries AAA 1 N 03-2023 17.87
000013  254-821410-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006244 8023723 Bosch Max Core Bil for HVAC project 1 N 032023 135.00
*SUB-TOTAL: Home Depol 811.90

000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005837 120624134 2022-2023 Food Supplies/Milk 1 N 04-2023 254.67
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005837 120623590 2022-2023 Food Supplles/Milk 1 N 04-2023 164.31
**SUB-TOTAL: Meadow Gold Dalries, Inc 418.98

000018 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005887 3207309 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 04-2023 8.62
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005887 3210981 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 04-2023 102.24
T M8 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005887 3211007 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 04-2023 3,461.38
**SUB-TOTAL: Northwest Distribution 3,672.14

000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005904 2200570063 210 4th St - GYM 1 N 03-2023 1,919.94
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005904 2204390450 431 N Park St - SHOP 1 N 03-2023 26,13
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005904 2205403773 524 N Park St - AG Building 1 N 03-2023 41.22
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005904 2206056844 602 N Park St - Football Lights 1 N 03-2023 6.31
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005904 2206633246 22 E 1st St - Busbarn 1 N 03-2023 95,97
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Power 2,089.57

000034 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 008296 Q12023 Q1 2023 SB Sales Tax 1 N 04-2023 557.74
000034  290-710490-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006296 Q12023 Q1 2023 CNP Catering Sales Tax 1 N 04-2023 3.20
000034  290-710490-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006296 Q12023 Q1 CNP Non Student Lunch Sales Tax 1 N 04-2023 41.47
**SUB-TOTAL: |daho State Tax Commission 602.41

000065 100-6861330-003-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005835 702922 2022-2023 Garbage Removal Service 1 N 03-2023 175.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Timberline Trash LLC 175.00

000070  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005923 9928813850 2022-2023 East Roule Cell Phone 1 N 03-2023 52.32
000070  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 03/20/23 005923 9928813850 2022-2023 West Route Cell Phone 1 N 03-2023 52.32
000070 100-641350-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005923 9928813850 2022-2023 Principal Cell 17 N 03-2023 51.61
000070 100-832350-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005923 9928813850 2022-2023 Superinisndent Cell 1 N 03-2023 51.61
000070  100-881350-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005923 9931237713 2022-2023 East Route Csll Phone 1 N 04-2023 52.32
000070 100-681350-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005923 9931237713 2022-2023 West Route Cell Phone 1 N 04-2023 52.32
000070 100-641350-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005923 9931237713 2022-2023 Princlpat Cell 17 N 04-2023 51.61
000070  100-632350-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005923 9931237713 2022-2023 Superintendent Cell 1 N 04-2023 51.61
**SUB-TOTAL: Verlzon Wireless 415.72

098050  254-621410-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006266 3T63328 Electrical Wire/Supplies for HVAC project 1 N 03-2023 7,005.35
**SUB-TOTAL: Piatt Electric 7,005.35

099065  100-691320-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005871 33790070 22-23 Copier Lease 1 N 04-2023 429.45
099065  100-691320-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005871 33790070 22-23 Copier Usage 1 N 04-2023 686.71
**SUB-TOTAL: Great America Financial Serv 1,116.16

099098 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/30/23 006289 0000279593 Drain Basket wilixed plastic posl - Kiichen 1 N 03-2023 3.38
099098 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/30/23 006289 0000279593 Pre Rinse Hose 44" For spray sink for veglat 1 N 03-2023 60.77
**SUB-TOTAL: BS&R Equipmenl 64.15

48 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006242 2.15.23 Per Diem for Idaho Prevention Conference -:1 N  03-2023 68.00
**'SUB-TOTAL; McHan, Eric 68.00

099185 290-710410-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 008260 1R7D-K14Y-COF4 Key pad for lunch computer 1 N 04-2023 9.98
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 006260 1R7D-K14Y-COF4 Toner (or hallway student use printer 1 N 04-2023 35,69
099185  235-621550-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 006282 16M3-K9TD-D91P Kala U-Bass Acouslic Elsctric Bass Ukulele 1 N 04-2023 195.02
009185  235-621550-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 006282 16M3-KSTD-D91P Enya Tenor Ukulele 26" Blue 1 N 04-2023 148,99
099185  235-621550-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 008282 16M3-KOTD-D91P Gultar Hangers 6 pk 1 N 04-2023 71.94
099185  235-621550-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 006282 16M3-KSTD-D91P Rechargable Batteries and Charger 8pack A1 N 04-2023 51.98



"* ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314

04/06/23 PRINT: 04/06/23 3:54:46 PM PAGE 2
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098185  235-621550-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 006282 16M3-K9TD-D91P JSAUX Priner Cable 10 ft 1 N 04-2023 10.88

000485  235.621550.000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 008282 48M3-KOTD-DOIP USB Hub 41n 1 USB-C 1 N 04-2023 13.99

099185  235-621550-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 006282 18M3-K9TD-D91P Cat 6 Ethernet Cable 25 t 2 pack 1 N 04-2023 12.08

n9ag18s 100-631410-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 006282 16M3-K9TD-D91P Signature Stamp plus extra ink 1 N 04-2023 18.74

185  100-6851410-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 006282 16M3-KOTD-DS1P Sharpie S Gel Pens 1 N 04-2023 14,63

**SUB-TOTAL: Amazon/SYNCB 585,92

098271  100-623310-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 0056823 114530 2022-2023 VOIP Phone Line 1 N 04-2023 131.00

099271  100-623350-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005823 114530 2022-2023 Inlernet Service 1 N 04-2023 1,850.00

*SUB-TOTAL: White Cloud Communications 1,984.00

099288  235-621550-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006283 $12267558 Makala MK-S Sopano Ukulele Classroomsel 1 N 04-2023 1,759.99

099288  235-621550-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006283 SI2267558 Shipping 1 N 04-2023 140,80

**SUB-TOTAL: West Music 1,900.79

089336  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006278 136564 Malerial for capping propane leak 1 N 03-2023 497.66

**SUB-TOTAL: Evans Plumbing, Inc. 497.66

099341  254-621410-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006211 7665 Scaflold Renta! for HVAC Project 1 N 04-2023 465.12

099341  100-681420-001-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006264 7665 Wash Bus 12 - Blue Beacon 1 N 04-2023 66.20

**SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Bank VISA Dilworth 531.32

099343  250-621410-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006279 9448 Lodging for BSU Educators Career fair. SSh 1 N  04-2023 162.00

099343  250-621410-000-000-0 000000 04/08/23 006286 8383 Posters for Job Fair - Copy it 1 N 04-2023 170.75

099343  250-621410-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006288 8383 Job Fair Candy favors - Walmart 1 N 04-2023 23.96

099343  100-641410-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006286 8383 PTC Teacher Dinner - Walmarl 1 N 04-2023 141.02

099343 100-683410-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006286 8383 Maverlck - fuel in school car 1 N 04-2023 44.47

099343  271-621390-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006290 4423 NNU PD Credlt Inclusion and Best Praclices 1 N 04-2023 60.00

“*SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Bank VISA Shaw 602.20

099369  271-621380-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006179 9448 SPED Blue Jeans Conference Lodging -SSh1 N 04-2023 324.00

099369  100-611410-013-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006287 9448 1SU Campus Visit 28 Sluden! Lunches - Pizz 1 N  04-2023 279.88

099369  243-519410-000-010-0 000000 04/06/23 006284 9448 Flowers for Boulineers and Coursages 1 N 04-2023 137.17

“*SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Visa Hurd 741.05

099406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005886 10046669 2022-2023 Food Supplles 1 N 04-2023 550.95

099406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005886 10043584 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 04-2023 325.21
099406  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005886 10038997 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1T N 04-2023 63.00CR

099406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005886 10048315 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 04-2023 356.02

**SUB-TOTAL: Charlie's Produce 1,169,18

099429  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005881 1092643 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 04-2023 173.74

**SUB-TOTAL: Gem State Paper & Supply 173.74

w9434 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 005882 240250539 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 03-2023 797.31

089434  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005882 240262942 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 04-2023 810.19

099434  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 005882 204226629 2022-2023 Food Supplies 1 N 04-2023 401.18

**SUB-TOTAL: Sysco Idaho, Inc 2,008.68

099444  257-521300-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006297 3.31.23 Occupational Health Services 7.5 hours 1 N 04-2023 450.00

**SUB-TOTAL: Connie Van Kleeck, OTR/L 450.00

099461  250-621310-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006251 1525 Registration for BSU Education Career Fair 1 N 04-2023 125.00

099461  100-651410-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 006269 1525 IASBO Region Lunch - DHurd 1 N 04-2023 16.00

*“SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Visa -Quiroga 141.00

099476  250-621550-000-000-0 000000 03/29/23 006258 7029104 Tuff Sport PanaView Shot Timer; 2 displays 1 N 03-2023 3,970.00

*SUB-TOTAL: Dakironics, Inc 3,970.00

099482  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 04/03/23 006280 81610655 paper towels, TP, hand soap, {rash bags 1 N 04-2023 1,634.16

**SUB-TOTAL: Waxie Sanitary Supply 1534.16

099495  245-623300-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005921 1188 2022-2023 IT Services Contract 1 N 04-2023 500.00

099495  100-656110-000-000-0 000000 04/06/23 005921 1186 2022-2023 IT Services Contract 1 N 04-2023 500.00

**SUB-TOTAL: Van Kleeck, LLC 1,000,00

““*GRAND TOTAL - VENDOR COUNT: 32

36,173.04
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000002  100-681420-005-000-0 000000 04/10/23 005938 240004 2022-2023 Dlesel Fusl 1 N 04-2023 640.61
000002  100-681330-001-000-0 000000 04/10/23 005938 240004 2022-2023 Propane - Bus Barn 1 N 04-2023 524.30
000002  100-661330-004-000-0 000000 04/10/23 005938 240004 2022-2023 Propane - Green House 1 N 04-2023 432.69
~"n002 100-661330-004-000-0 0DODO0 04/10/23 005938 240004 2022-2023 Propans - Ag Shop 1 N 04-2023 193.79
102 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 04/10/23 005938 240004 2022-2023 Propane - Gym 1 N 04-2023 5,888.94
002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 04/10/23 005938 240004 2022-2023 Propane -Main 1 N 04-2023 151.51
000002  100-681420-006-000-0 000000 04/10/23 005938 240004 2022-2023 Dlesel Fuel 1 N 04-2023 159,19
000002  100-881330-001-000-0 000000 04/10/23 005938 240004 2022-2023 Propane - Bus Barn 1 N 04-2023 293.38
000002  254-621410-000-000-0 000000 04/10/23 006276 240004 cables and clamps for air circulatlon for Gym 1 N 04-2023 34.19
000002  254-821410-000-000-0 000000 04/10/23 008276 240004 cables and clamps for air clrculation for Gym 1 N 04-2023 26.85
**SUB-TOTAL: Valley Wide Cooperative 8,345.46

000040  254-621310-000-000-0 000000 04/10/23 006300 135359 Publication for Request for Bids for Flre Supy 1 N 04-2023 59.26
**SUB-TOTAL: Times News 59.26

089045  243-519300-000-000-0 000000 04/10/23 005922 37379193 22-23 Cylinder Rental 1 N 04-2023 93.13
**SUB-TOTAL: NORCO 93.13

099187  100-622410-000-000-0 000000 04/10/23 006285 7285999 24" x 400" Book Cover 1 N 04-2023 124.98
099187  100-622410-000-000-0 000000 04/10/23 006285 7285999 Shipping 1 N 04-2023 13.75
“*SUB-TOTAL: Demco, inc, 138.73
